
Ridgeway Shared 
Services Partnership 

  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

MEETING Ridgeway Shared Service Partnership Strategic Board 
 

DATE/ 
TIME 

Monday, 2nd February, 2009 
8.30 am 

PLACE CONFERENCE ROOM 1, THE ABBEY HOUSE, ABINGDON 

CONTACT OFFICER Name: Steve Culliford 
Telephone: 01235 540307 
E-mail: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 
Websites: www.southoxon.gov.uk and www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

 
 
The Ridgeway Shared Services Partnership aims to increase access to its public meetings.  
Reports can be accessed on the websites at www.southoxon.gov.uk and 
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk.   You can contact the officer named above for printed copies. 
 
Membership  
 
Councillor Representing 
Mrs E A Ducker South Oxfordshire District Council  
Mr I R Mann South Oxfordshire District Council 
Mrs M De Vere Vale of White Horse District Council 
Mr J Patterson Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

 
CAROLE NICHOLL 
Head of Democratic Services 
Vale of White Horse District Council 
 
23 January 2009 



Ridgeway Shared Service Partnership Strategic Board Monday, 2nd February, 2009  
 

 

AGENDA 
 
Open to the Public including the Press 
 
1. Apologies for absence  

   
 To receive apologies for absence.   

 
2. Minutes  

 (Pages 3 - 6)  
  

 To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Ridgeway Shared Services 
Partnership Strategic Board meeting held on 3 November 2009.   
 

3. Declarations of interest  

    
 To receive any declarations of interest.   

 
4. Minutes of the Operations Board  

 (Pages 7 - 19)  
  

 To receive and note the minutes of the Ridgeway Shared Services Partnership 
Operations Board meetings held on 20 October, 17 November and 15 December 2008.   
 

5. Performance monitoring  

 (Pages 20 - 25)  
  

 To consider the attached report.   
 

6. Any other business  

  

7. Dates of forthcoming meetings  

   
 To note that the next meeting of the Strategic Board will be held on Tuesday 5 May 

2009 (avoiding May Day Bank Holiday Monday) at 8.30am in Conference Room 1, The 
Abbey House, Abingdon.   
 

 



 

 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE RIDGEWAY SHARED SERVICE PARTNERSHIP STRATEGIC BOARD 

 
 
HELD AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM 1, THE ABBEY HOUSE, ABINGDON ON MONDAY, 

3RD NOVEMBER, 2008 AT 8.30 AM 
 
 
Open to the Public, including the Press 
 
PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillor Mary de Vere (Chair), Rodney Mann (Vice-Chairman), Ann Ducker 
and Jerry Patterson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Steve Bishop, Steve Culliford, Paul Howden, William Jacobs 
and Matt Prosser 
 
CAPITA: Simon Cockayne and Sue King 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: Nil 

 
 
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

None 
 
12. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2008 were adopted as a correct record.   
 
The Chair sought updates on several items that appeared in the minutes: 

• In relation to brown bins, it was reported that reconciliation of account details 
between the customer relationship management system and the Agresso financial 
management system had to be completed, then all the processes documented to 
establish responsibilities.  This work should be completed by the end of November 

• South Oxfordshire was considering an improved automation system for Direct 
Debit payments for brown bins.  The aim was to use the same system at both 
councils.  It was suggested that similar automated systems should be rolled out 
across both councils for all Direct Debit payments, billing and invoicing, potentially 
resulting in savings for the two councils and Capita 

• Shared e-mail systems between the two councils were being considered 

• On the Capita contract, negotiations were proceeding on a revised pay and 
performance structure   

 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Ridgeway Shared Service 
Partnership Strategic Board  

Monday, 3rd November, 2008 

 

 
14. MINUTES OF THE OPERATIONS BOARD  

 
The minutes of the Operations Board meetings held on 15 July, 18 August, and 22 
September 2008 were received and noted.   
 
It was reported that no flooding money had been received but was due shortly.  The 
Government had written to affected councils seeking further details; this had delayed 
payments.   

 
15. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

 
The Strategic Board received several performance monitoring reports from Capita and 
council officers.   
 
Vale and South Oxfordshire Financial Services Contract September 2008 Summary 
 
Sue King from Capita highlighted the main points from her report.  The benefits 
improvement plan was being implemented and the performance in processing new claims 
during September was inside the 24 day target for both councils.  Capita was reviewing its 
management of benefits at its off-site locations to see whether further service 
improvements could be made.  Members asked that monthly monitoring statistics against 
targets were compiled and sent to each Board Member in future.  Benefits administration 
was considered to be a critical area requiring close management.   
 
Council Tax collection rates were over 75% at both councils, up on last year.  However, 
Capita expressed concern at impending parish boundary changes in the Vale and the 
problems this might cause in adjusting bills.   
 
Business Rates staff had been concentrating their efforts on collecting rates for empty 
properties.  However, it was considered that a change of focus to properties where there 
had been no payment might improve collection performance.   
 
Payment of invoices by the councils within 30 days had been improving.  Members 
considered that payment of all invoices should be made within 30 days; the councils 
should not accept a lower performance.  Members asked to be presented with information 
of where the problems lay at the next Board meeting.   
 
Consideration was given to the best way to manage telephone calls during peak times to 
the Contact Centre.  Currently callers were held in a queue and at busy times a 
[...]
n affected by the economic downturn and had investments in 
Icelandic banks.  These investments had been made some time ago and until recently the 
banks in question had been given the highest ratings.  The councils were now working to 
more stringent criteria when they lent money.   
 
The two Chief Accountants were reviewing the structure of accountancy across the two 
councils to see if a better structure could be employed.  This would also be affected by 
the outcome of the new shared senior management structure.   

 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
None 

 
17. DATES OF FORTHCOMING MEETINGS  
 

It was noted that forthcoming meetings of the Strategic Board would be held on: 

• Monday 2 February 2009  

Page 5



Ridgeway Shared Service 
Partnership Strategic Board  

Monday, 3rd November, 2008 

 

• Tuesday 5 May 2009 (avoiding May Day Bank Holiday Monday)  
 
All of these meetings would be held at the Vale's offices at The Abbey House, Abingdon, 
and each meeting starting at 8.30am.   
 

 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 9.42 am 
 
 

Page 6



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\3\AI00011335\RSSPOperationsBoardMinutes201020080.doc 

 

 1 

RSSP OPERATIONS BOARD MEETING 
 

MONDAY 20TH OCTOBER 2008 AT VALE OFFICES 
 
Present: Steve Bishop (SB), Matt Prosser (MP), William Jacobs (WJ), Paul Howden 

(PH), Nicky Davis (ND), Sue King (SK) Lisa Galvani (LG), Simon Cockayne 
(SC) 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
Trevor Hill 
 

 

2. Review of the previous meeting – 22nd September 2008 
 
Switchboard Statistics – SB handed round a copy of the Vale 
switchboard stats which were based on the same criteria as those 
for SODC.  It was agreed that LG would take these away to 
consider. 
Right Time Indicator – PH confirmed that Ben Watson attended an 
officer meeting in Oxford and has obtained some benchmarking 
figures and he will arrange to circulate these to colleagues. 
Business Rates -  LG confirmed that the empty property 
percentage figures have now been included in the
[...]
ison figures from similar authorities. 
 

 
 
 

PH 
 
 

PH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LG 
 
 
 

Page 8



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\3\AI00011335\RSSPOperationsBoardMinutes201020080.doc 

 

 3 

FMS – LG confirmed that there was a problem with the FMS 
availability because of a problem with the BT link. It was 
understood that this was the reason why a second line was 
purchased and it was agreed that LG would ascertain why this isn’t 
being used. 
 
Cash Office (SODC only) – Icon and PCI DSS software need 
updating – LG to speak to Andrew Down about the matter. 
 
Contact Centre – LG confirmed that a report will be submitted to 
the Strategic Board about using the engaged tone on the 
telephones. 
  
Assisted Travel – The number of new applications has increased 
considerably over the past few months. 
 
Council Tax Collection Statistics – It was confirmed that there is a 
need to ensure that SODC write offs for previous years take place 
before the end of the financial year. The figures are reducing 
slowly. 
 
Debtors Information Pack – It was confirmed that lots of data 
cleansing is taking place at SODC with action being taken on 
outstanding matters.  PH also advised that he will raise the layout 
of the overpayments information report at his debtors meeting this 
week to see if it can be enhanced.  LG to obtain the definitions for 
No. 5 Accounts by Status to simplify them and also place them on 
chronological order. 
 
Client Team visit to Bexley – PH advised that the Client Team 
visited the Local Authority in Bexley where similar services are also 
managed by Capita.  He confirmed that the Team was very 
impressed with the amount of checking and the usefulness of the 
reports that were produced. The team brought back copies of some 
of these reports and it agreed that some of our reports needed 
refining.  Also some of the reports that are currently produced differ 
for the Vale and SODC, there is a need to ensure harmonisation as 
much as possib
[...]
t Centre – It has been agreed that the engaged tone should 
not be implemented just yet, a few more months statistics should 
be obtained first. 
Debtors Information Pack – The benefits overpayment report that 
Bexley currently use would require some input from Capita before it 
can be run. This attracts a cost of £450 as a one off charge.  It was 
understood that the current report involves some manual 
intervention and that the new report would not need this.  SK to 
look at this point and report back.  
Client Team Visit to Bexley – There is still a need to look at the 
other reports that the Bexley Team use.   
 

 
 

PH 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LG 
 

WJ/PH 
 
 

LG/PH 
 
 
 
 
 

LG 
 
 
 
 

WJ/SB 
 
 

LG 
 
 
 
 
 

SK 

 Part 1 – Capita  

Page 13



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\3\AI00011335\RSSPOperationsBoardMinutes171120080.doc 

 

 2 

 
3. Performance 

 
Switchboard Stats – LG confirmed that she has now looked at 
these but the abandonment rate for the two authorities is different. 
Both authorities need to have similar targets. 
 

 

4. Capita Delivery Quality Document 
 
PH to monitor ongoing progress. 
 

 
PH 

5. Performance Notices 
 
No.5 is the only notice which is still outstanding- PH has spoken to 
the Housing Team. A payment arrangement for one tenant has 
been put in place. The others are being progressed by the Housing 
Team. It was agreed that lessons have been learned by both the 
Council and Capita regarding this notice and it was agreed by all 
parties that the matter should be closed. 
 

 

6. Variations to the Contract 
 
None 
 

 
 

7. Agresso Post Recovery Development Plan 
 
SB confirmed that he has now sent the draft Plan to Capita. 
 
SB also reminded colleagues of the need to ensure that the new 
budget monitoring template is in place by the end of June. LG to 
pick up at her weekly meetings with Alice and Simon. 
 

 
 
 
 

LG 
 

8. Cash receipting software (Vale) 
 
PH advised that Ben Watson was attending a meeting t
[...]
d that this is currently sent to Jerry 
Patterson and Rodney Mann but it was agreed that in future the 
report would be sent to all Executive and Cabinet Members. 
Council Tax Collection Statistics – Trevor Gaffney and WJ to speak 
outside the meeting. 
Cash Office (SODC only) –LG confirmed that the latest version of 
the software is 6.02b which is not compliant. The next update will 
be 8.2.  LG to advise Andrew Down of the current software version 
being used. WJ to ask Andrew what timetable he is working to. 
Housing Benefit O/P Debtors Information Pack – LG confirmed that 
the requested report will now be produced free of charge. 
Movement of AP and AR to Abingdon – LG advised that Jim 
Rainsborough has now met with the Admin Team at SODC and 
has addressed all of their concerns. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PH 
 

LG/WJ 
 
 

LG 
 

WJ 

 Part 1 – Capita 
 

 

3. Performance 
 
Change Events – LG advised that the deadline for receipt of the 
information from other Capita sites has only just passed. Once this 
information is collated LG will circulate it. 
Capita Delivering Quality Document - A request was made for a 
schedule as to how Capita plan on implementing the improvements 
so that this can be monitored on a regular basis. 
Payroll to be added to the agenda of the next meeting. 
 

 
 

LG 
 
 
 

LG 
 

4. Vale Benefit Subsidy Audit 2007/08 
 
The subsidy audit has now been finalised with the figures coming in 
over the threshold.  An explanation is awaited from Lynn Kemp to 
explain the late adjustments. Concern was expressed that the 
Councils have been given lots of assurances by Capita over the 
last few months that the figures where going to be ok.  A 
performance notice has been served on Capita as the Vale is 
looking at having to pay around £57k in costs. 

 
 
 

LK 

Page 17



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\3\3\AI00011335\RSSPOperationsBoardMinutes151220080.doc 

 

 2 

 
5. Performance Notices 

 
All notices have now been signed off with the except
[...]
of Service level as well. 
 
It was agreed that when requests for additional work to be 
undertaken by Capita are proposed that these should be fed 
through one central officer. It was agreed that PH should be that 
officer. 
 
SK advised that Capita have incurred charges for the abortive work 
on the Council Tax Base report. It was agreed that it is important 
that an idea of such costs are flagged with the Councils ahead of 
the work being undertaken.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

 Part 2 – Non Contractual – Operational 
 

 

16 Audit Update 
 
No issues were raised. 
 

 

17. Accountancy 
 
WJ advised that a temporary systems accountant is to be employed 
at SODC only.  Recruitment to a vacant accountant post at the Vale 
will commence in the new year. 
 

 

18. Benefit Fraud 
 
PH advised that there has been lots of good publicity surrounding a 
recent tagging order. 
 
 

 

19. Any Other Business 
 
A request was made that the fit for the future figures at SODC be 
confirmed. 
 

 

20. Date of Next Meeting-  19th January 2009  
 

Page 19



Vale of White Horse District Council (VWHDC) &  
South Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) 

Financial Services Contract 
December 2008 Summary 

 
Highlights 

Benefits (VWHDC) performance in respect of Private Tenant Housing Benefit 
(HB) overpayments recovered during the month of December, as a percentage of 
total Private Tenant HB overpayments identified during the month, was 85.18%, 
which is a considerable improvement on November’s performance of 39.32%. 
Similarly, SODC performance against this measure for the month of December 
was 84.71%, which is also a considerable improvement on November’s 
performance of 50.91%. 
 
Council tax collection rates for both authorities remain ahead of target and 
significantly ahead of collections at this time last year. 
 
Council collection rates for 2006 and 2007 continue to increase and stand at 
99.45% and 99.28% respectively for VWHDC and 99.48% and 99.24% 
respectively for SODC. 
 
Payment of invoices within 30 days has again shown improvement from last 
month and Capita created and issued over 2,000 invoices during December 
within 3 working days (VWHDC and SODC). 
 

General Comments 
Although the NNDR exercise Capita conducted last month, as a result of the dip 
in collection due to changes with empty property rate legislation proved a 
success, empty rate is still having a significant detrimental impact on the in-year 
collection level. This is further compounded by the current state of the economy, 
which many businesses are suffering from and has led to a current increase in 
the number of reminder notices being issued, direct debits being cancelled and 
Administration Orders and Liquidations being received. Woolworths and Pier 
Retail being just two examples of recent Administration Orders affecting 
collection.  
 
In-year council tax collection currently remains strong and ahead of target, 
however, there has recently been a noticeable downturn in Direct Debit take-up, 
due to a significant increase in cancellations and payment rejections. This could 
be as a result of the “credit crunch” and is likely to impact on the in-year 
collection rate for both VWHDC and SODC during the final quarter of the 
financial year if the decline continues. 
 
Benefit accuracy and quality continues to be a main focus for Capita and the 
improvement plan introduced in October 2008 continues to be worked on. A 
particular concern relates to the potential loss of subsidy through financial errors 
and this continues to be closely monitored. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 20



 
Aged debtor and legal reports continue to be produced on a monthly basis and 
progress continues to be made with proactive Capita and legal team input 
resulting in positive active management of debts. 
 
 
 
 

Council Tax 
Percentage of council tax collected - In year collection to date is 87.52% for 
VWHDC and 86.81% for SODC against a year to date target of 86.7
[...]
06% 16,450 0.03% 1,406 0.00% 975 0.00% 201 0.00%

Amount outstanding 163,167 0.28% 281,124 0.45% 356,434 0.55% 354,302 0.52% 535,865 0.76% 9,427,641 12.79%

Total 57,436,791 100.00% 61,848,245 100.00% 64,648,392 100.00% 67,502,483 100.00% 70,427,220 100.00% 73,687,381 100.00%

Vale of White Horse

Position as at : 31/12/2008 Includes system credits

Financial Year 2003/04 % age 2004/05 % age 2005/06 % age 2006/07 % age 2007/08 % age 2008/09 % age

Net Total council tax due 47,659,286 100.00% 51,545,599 100.00% 54,229,879 100.00% 57,267,408 100.00% 60,152,785 100.00% 63,206,798 100.00%

Amount collected 47,621,235 99.92% 51,470,107 99.85% 54,064,659 99.70% 56,951,056 99.45% 59,718,593 99.28% 55,622,168 88.00%

Amount written off/on 1,265 0.00% 0.03 0.00%

Amount outstanding 38,050 0.08% 75,492 0.15% 165,220 0.30% 316,352 0.55% 432,927 0.72% 7,584,630 12.00%

Total 47,659,286 100.00% 51,545,599 100.00% 54,229,879 100.00% 57,267,408 100.00% 60,152,785 100.00% 63,206,798 100.00%

Vale Write-off/on figures are already included in the 'Net total council tax due'  column (row 22) and have only been separated out post 2007 (following Civica conversion to Academy).

P
a
g
e
 2

5


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Operations Board
	RSSP Operations Board Minutes 17-11-2008
	RSSP Operations Board Minutes 15-12-2008

	5 Performance monitoring
	December comparisons
	Council tax collection stats December 2008




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE RIDGEWAY SHARED SERVICE PARTNERSHIP STRATEGIC BOARD 

 
HELD AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM 1, THE ABBEY HOUSE, ABINGDON 

ON MONDAY, 2ND FEBRUARY, 2009 AT 8.30 AM 
 
 
Open to the Public, including the Press 
 
PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Mary de Vere (Chair), Ann Ducker and Jerry Patterson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Steve Bishop, Steve Culliford, Paul Howden and William 
Jacobs 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: Nil 

 
 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rodney Mann and Capita 
representatives Sue King and Lisa Galvani.   

 
19. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Strategic Board meeting held on 3 November 2008 were adopted as a 
correct record.   
 
The Chair sought updates on several items that appeared in the minutes: 

• In relation to the flooding money, it was noted that this had been received from the 
Government and paid out in discretionary rate relief 

• Regular monitoring reports were being sent to the Board Members on those 
invoices unpaid after 30 days.  The Vale’s performance was improving.  In the last 
monitoring report there were only six invoice unpaid over 30 days after receipt 

• It was understood that Capita was still conducting a monitoring exercise at 
Swindon on the best way to manage telephone calls at peak times.  Capita’s 
representatives, who had been unable to attend the meeting due to winter weather, 
would be asked to provide an update 

• A review of the Accountancy staffing structure had been deferred until after the 
budget setting process had been completed 

 
RESOLVED 
 
that Capita be asked for an update on the monitoring exercise at Swindon on the best 
method to manage telephone calls at peak times.   

 
 



Ridgeway Shared Service 
Partnership Strategic Board  

Monday, 2nd February, 2009 

 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None 
 
21. MINUTES OF THE OPERATIONS BOARD  

 
The minutes of the Operations Board meetings held on 20 October, 17 November and 15 
December 2008 were received and noted as well as the draft minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 January 2009.   
 
The Strategic Board asked that, in future, the most recent minutes of the Operations 
Board should be submitted to the Strategic Board, even if they were still in draft form.  It 
was better to see the latest position.   
 
The Strategic Board asked for updates on several issues that appeared in the Operations 
Board minutes: 

• There had been problems in identifying the roles and responsibilities in the Payroll 
service.  This was now being discussed at meetings of the Operations Board.  The 
intention was to look at this in more detail at a subsequent Board meeting 

• It was noted that Lisa Galvani would be leaving Capita on 4 February and her 
replacement was Darren Keen 

• With regard to the Vale Benefit Subsidy Audit 2007/08 the total value of 
overpayments caused by local authority error had exceeded the Government-
prescribed ‘lower threshold’.  This was despite several warnings to Capita that the 
threshold might be breached without improvements and despite assurances from 
Capita that the figures would improve.  As a result, the Vale stood to lose £57k 
benefit subsidy for breaching the threshold.  A performance notice had been 
served on Capita with a demand for £57k compensation.  The Strategic Board was 
not happy with Capita’s 2007/08 performance on benefits, noting that there was no 
improvement to date in 2008/09 with Capita predicting that both councils would 
exceed the lower threshold and incur subsidy loss.  It was reported that there was 
even the possibility of one or both councils exceeding the Government-prescribed 
‘upper threshold’, which would incur even greater subsidy losses.  Members asked 
that Capita submitted a report explaining the situation and setting out what action it 
intended to take to resolve the problems.  In the meantime, Members asked that 
Capita’s performance was closely monitored 

• The overall percentage error rates for benefits had not been received from Capita 
and this request had been outstanding since last summer.  There was some 
concern at Capita’s inability to provide this information.  It was hoped that Capita 
was carrying out the necessary checks but there was no evidence to suggest this 
was happening.  The Strategic Board was concerned at this and requested that the 
officers formally ask Capita for this information.  If this did not bring prompt action 
then the issuing of a performance notice should be considered as well as seeking a 
meeting between the Councils’ Chief Executive and the Capita chief executive 

• It was noted that Capita was involved in the Vale’s project to upgrade software for 
credit card security 

• With regard to brown bins, at the Vale there was still an under-recovery of invoices.  
It had taken some time to synchronise the data between the brown bins 
management system and the Agresso financial management system.  At South 



Ridgeway Shared Service 
Partnership Strategic Board  

Monday, 2nd February, 2009 

 

Oxfordshire problems were being experienced with reconciling payments with the 
correct account due to Capita not printing invoice numbers on the payment slips.  
Capita was being asked to rectify this error.  Internal Audit was also investigating 
these problems.  A meeting was being held between staff at the two Councils to 
overcome the problems experienced.  Members considered that in the longer term 
both Councils should move to charging the same amounts for the brown bin 
service and both should offer discounted payment by direct debit or only allow 
payment by direct debit or online methods 

• As part of South Oxfordshire’s fit for the future project, it was intended to split 
housing benefit from the Housing service  

 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that Capita be asked to write a report explaining the reason for the Vale’s Benefit 

Subsidy Audit 2007/08 being over the threshold and setting out what action it 
intended to take to resolve the general problem of high local authority errors at 
both councils; and  

 
(b) that Capita be formally asked to provide the overall percentage accuracy/error 

rates for benefits.   
 
22. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

 
The Strategic Board received and considered the performance monitoring report for 
financial services across the two Councils.   
 
A year end surplus was being predicted for the collection fund due to good council tax 
collection rates.  The assumed rate of collection was 98% but the actual rate was running 
higher, giving a buffer against any bad debts and probably leading to a year-end surplus 
on the collection fund which would be shared with the County Council and the Police 
authority.   
 
The position with National Non-Domestic Rates was not so good due to some properties 
being empty.  However, it was noted that the business rates payable on the vacant 
Woolworths stores would have to be paid by the premises owners or leaseholders.  In the 
current economic recession there had been an increase in the number of applications for 
business rates hardship relief.  The Strategic Board urged caution in offering hardship 
relief and creating precedents as the majority of the cost would fall on the relevant 
Council.   
 
More concern was expressed at Capita’s benefits management; in particular, the figures 
for case load and number of days per assessment appeared to be inconsistent.  The 
officers agreed to investigate this further.   
 
With regard to the benefits figures included in the table appended to the performance 
monitoring report, it was noted that these had to be confirmed.  The Strategic Board 
hoped that Capita’s new officer, Darren Keen who specialised in benefits management, 
would bring improvements to this service.   

 



Ridgeway Shared Service 
Partnership Strategic Board  

Monday, 2nd February, 2009 

 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

None 
 
24. DATES OF FORTHCOMING MEETINGS  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Board would be held on Tuesday 5 
May 2009 (avoiding May Day Bank Holiday Monday) at 8.30am in Conference Room 1, 
The Abbey House, Abingdon.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 10.00 am 
 
 


